
Proposed Amendment #2 to the 2026 - 2030 TIP Highway Listing 
 
Highway Project List Changes: 
 

• 610535 – Worcester – Pedestrian and Bicycle Improvements on Pleasant Street: In FFY 
2026, STBG target funding will be reduced by $3,466,213 and earmark funding (HPP) will 
be added under Section 1B (Earmark or Discretionary Grant Funded Projects) in the 
amount of $1,615,550.  The updated total project cost is now $4,158,179. 

o MassDOT Comments:  The 75/100% submission was received during the public 
comment period and the updated total project cost is $4,485,691, which is 
$327,512 more than what was released.  The $327,512 will be added back into 
the target STBG funding. 

• S13376 – Southbridge – Hamilton Street Reconstruction Project (FY 2024 BUILD Grant) 
– Design Only:  This Discretionary Grant will be added to FFY 2026 with earmark funding 
(HPP) in the amount of $1,120,384 under Section 1B (Earmark or Discretionary Grant 
Funded Projects). 

• 608862 – Southbridge – Bridge Replacement, S-21-009, Mill Street over McKinstry 
Brook and S-21-003, Mill Street over the Quinebaug River:  In FFY 2026, a cost increase 
of $1,239,170 will be added to this project and the updated total project cost is 
$11,232,073. 

• 612195 – Worcester – Superstructure Replacement, W-44-0091, I-290 over East 
Central Street:  Currently programmed in FFY 2026 & 2027.  Funding in 2027 is being 
removed and additional funding will be added to 2026.  The funding source for this 
project is now NHPP ($12,696,662) & NHPP-PEN ($23,041,525).  The updated total 
project cost is now $35,738,187, which is an increase of $4,808,426. 

• 612092 – Uxbridge – Bridge Replacement, U-02-051, Homeward Avenue over 
Providence Railroad:  This project will be added to FFY 2027 in Section 2A (Federal Aid 
Funded State Prioritized Reliability Projects) and funded with STBG-BR-OFF in the 
amount of $3,741,988. 

• 612191 – Auburn – Bridge Replacement, A-17-003, Oxford Street over Kettle Brook:  
This project is being moved from FFY 2027 to FFY 2029 with an updated total project 
cost of $19,577,600. 

• 613367 – Westborough – Fisher Street Improvements (SRTS):  This project is being 
moved from FFY 2028 to FFY 2029 with an updated total project cost of $3,278,903. 



Year
MassDOT 

Project ID
MassDOT Project Description District

Funding 

Source

Total 

Programmed 

Funds

Federal 

Funds

Non-Federal 

Funds
Proponent Other Information

$108,142,509 $84,623,155 $23,519,354
$14,566,764 $11,753,411 $2,813,353

$2,554,355 $2,043,484 $510,871

2026 608456

UPTON- CULVERT REPLACEMENT, MILFORD 

STREET (ROUTE 140) OVER UNNAMED 

TRIBUTARY TO CENTER BROOK

3 STBG $2,554,355 $2,043,484 $510,871 MassDOT

Construction, Total Project Cost = 

$2,554,355, Design Status = 75%, PM Score 

= 9 out of 27

$9,120,423 $7,396,338 $1,724,085

2026 608961

WORCESTER- INTERSECTION 

IMPROVEMENTS ON CHANDLER STREET 

AND MAY STREET

3 CMAQ $2,000,000 $1,600,000 $400,000 Worcester

Construction, CMAQ + HSIP + STGB Total 

Project Cost = $8,475,278, Design Status = 

75%, PM Score = 15 out of 27

$354,855 in a repurposed earmark (Demo 

ID MA202) is being programmed as part of 

the FY 2025 earmark repurposing process.

2026 608961

WORCESTER- INTERSECTION 

IMPROVEMENTS ON CHANDLER STREET 

AND MAY STREET

3 HSIP $1,000,000 $900,000 $100,000 Worcester

Construction, CMAQ + HSIP + STGB Total 

Project Cost = $8,475,278, Design Status = 

75%, PM Score = 15 out of 27

$354,855 in a repurposed earmark (Demo 

ID MA202) is being programmed as part of 

the FY 2025 earmark repurposing process.

2026 608961

WORCESTER- INTERSECTION 

IMPROVEMENTS ON CHANDLER STREET 

AND MAY STREET

3 STBG $5,120,423 $4,096,338 $1,024,085 Worcester

Construction, CMAQ + HSIP + STGB Total 

Project Cost = $8,475,278, Design Status = 

75%, PM Score = 15 out of 27

$354,855 in a repurposed earmark (Demo 

ID MA202) is being programmed as part of 

the FY 2025 earmark repurposing process.

2026 S13281
CMMPO PROJECT DESIGN FUNDING 

PROGRAM
STBG $1,000,000 $800,000 $200,000

Set aside for Project Design Funding 

Program.

$2,870,141 $2,296,113 $574,028

2026 610535
WORCESTER- PEDESTRIAN AND BICYCLE 

IMPROVEMENTS ON PLEASANT STREET 
3 STBG

6008842   

$2,542,629     

$2,870,141

4807074     

$2,034,103     

$2,296,113

1201768     

$508,526     

$574,028

MassDOT

Construction, Total Project Cost = 

$6,008,842, Design Status = Approved, PM 

Score = 11 out of 27                                        

$847,711 in a repurposed earmark (Demo 

ID MA006) is being programmed as part of 

the FY 2025 earmark repurposing process.

 Central Mass Region Program

MPO Municipality

STIP: 2026 - 2030 (D)

Federal Fiscal Year 2026
Section 1A / Regionally Prioritized Projects

Roadway Improvements

Central 

Mass
Upton

Intersection Improvements

Central 

Mass
Worcester

Central 

Mass
Worcester

Central 

Mass
Worcester

Central 
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Central 

Mass
Worcester



Year
MassDOT 

Project ID
MassDOT Project Description District

Funding 

Source

Total 

Programmed 

Funds

Federal 

Funds

Non-Federal 

Funds
Proponent Other Information

$108,142,509 $84,623,155 $23,519,354

 Central Mass Region Program

MPO Municipality

STIP: 2026 - 2030 (D)

Federal Fiscal Year 2026
$21,845 $17,476 $4,369

2026 S13282

MILLBURY - TRANSIT ACCESS 

ENHANCEMENTS AT MAIN STREET AND 

ELM STREET.

CMAQ $6,150 $4,920 $1,230 Millbury

Total Project Cost = 6,150, Project is part of 

Micro-Projects Program, Local Match will 

be provided by the town of Millbury.

2026 S13283
WESTBOROUGH - PURCHASE OF NEW 

BICYCLE RACKS.
CMAQ $15,695 $12,556 $3,139 Westborough

Total Project Cost = $8,207, Project is part 

of Micro-Projects Program, the town of 

Westborough will provide a supplemental 

match to the required 20%.

$2,021,845 $1,617,476 $404,369

$1,000,000 $900,000 $100,000

$11,544,919 $9,235,935 $2,308,984

$14,566,764 $11,753,411 $2,813,353

$25,339,043 $20,271,234 $5,067,809

$10,772,279 $8,517,823 $2,254,456

$20,971,417 $20,304,230 $667,187

$3,690,789 $3,023,602 $667,187

2026 S13348

WORCESTER- SS4A ACTION PLAN AND 

WORCESTER MAIN STREET SOUTH 

DEMONSTRATION PROJECT

3 SS4A $600,000 $480,000 $120,000 MassDOT

FFY 23 SS4A Plan/Supp/Demonstration 

Grant, $480k federal award ($120k state 

match)

2026 610535
WORCESTER- PEDESTRIAN AND BICYCLE 

IMPROVEMENTS ON PLEASANT STREET 
3 HPP $1,615,550 $1,292,440 $323,110 MassDOT

Construction, Total Project Cost = 

$6,008,842, Design Status = Approved, PM 

Score = 11 out of 27                                        

$847,711 in a repurposed earmark (Demo 

ID MA006) is being programmed as part of 

the FY 2025 earmark repurposing process.

2026 S13376

SOUTHBRIDGE - HAMILTON STREET 

RECONSTRUCTION PROJECT (FY 2024 BUILD 

GRANT) - DESIGN ONLY

3 HPP $1,120,384 $896,307 $224,077 Southbridge

FY 2024 BUILD/RAISE grant. No match 

required since area is considered 

disadvantaged. Total grant amount is 

$7,888,000. The amount programmed in 

this project is just for design and is 

expected to be obligated in FFY 2026 upon 

grant execution. The remainder will be 

programmed seperately for construction.

Central 

Mass
Worcester

Central 

Mass
Southbridge

Transit Grant Program

Central 

Mass
Millbury

Central 

Mass
Westborough

Section 1B / Earmark or Discretionary Grant Funded Projects

HSIP Programmed

STBG Programmed

Total Programmed for Central Mass Region Projects*

Program Target for Central Mass Region Projects

Target Funds Available for Central Mass Region Projects

CMAQ Programmed

Earmark Discretionary

Central 

Mass
Worcester



Year
MassDOT 

Project ID
MassDOT Project Description District

Funding 

Source

Total 

Programmed 

Funds

Federal 

Funds

Non-Federal 

Funds
Proponent Other Information

$108,142,509 $84,623,155 $23,519,354

 Central Mass Region Program

MPO Municipality

STIP: 2026 - 2030 (D)

Federal Fiscal Year 2026

2026 608961

WORCESTER- INTERSECTION 

IMPROVEMENTS ON CHANDLER STREET 

AND MAY STREET

3 HPP $354,855 $354,855 $0 Worcester

Construction, CMAQ + HSIP + STGB Total 

Project Cost = $8,475,278, Design Status = 

75%, PM Score = 15 out of 27

$354,855 in a repurposed earmark (Demo 

ID MA202) is being programmed as part of 

the FY 2025 earmark repurposing process.

$17,280,628 $17,280,628 $0

2026 610769

SUTTON- SUPERSTRUCTURE REPLACEMENT, 

S-33-002, MANCHAUG ROAD OVER 

MUMFORD RIVER 

3 BROFF $17,280,628 $17,280,628 $0 MassDOT
Construction, Total Project Cost = 

$17,280,628, Design Status = 25%

$46,970,260 $37,576,208 $9,394,052
$11,232,073 $8,985,658 $2,246,415

2026 608862

SOUTHBRIDGE- BRIDGE REPLACEMENT, S-

21-009, MILL STREET OVER MCKINSTRY 

BROOK & S-21-003, MILL STREET OVER THE 

QUINEBAUG RIVER

3
STBG-BR-

Off

9992903     

$11,232,073

7994322     

$8,985,658

1998581     

$2,246,415
MassDOT

Construction, Total Project Cost = 

$9,992,903, Design Status = 100%

$35,738,187 $28,590,550 $7,147,637

2026 612195

WORCESTER- SUPERSTRUCTURE 

REPLACEMENT, W-44-091, I-290 OVER EAST 

CENTRAL STREET

3
NHPP-

PEN

11354200     

$23,041,525

9083360     

$18,433,220

2270840     

$2,747,326
MassDOT

Construction, Project AC'd between 2026 & 

2027, Total Project Cost = $30,929,761, 

Design Status = 25%

2026 612195

WORCESTER- SUPERSTRUCTURE 

REPLACEMENT, W-44-091, I-290 OVER EAST 

CENTRAL STREET

3 NHPP $12,696,662 $10,157,330 $2,539,332 MassDOT

Construction, Project AC'd between 2026 & 

2027, Total Project Cost = $30,929,761, 

Design Status = 25%

$18,736,632 $14,989,306 $3,747,326
$18,736,632 $14,989,306 $3,747,326

2026 608491
MENDON- RESURFACING AND RELATED 

WORK ON ROUTE 16
3 NHPP $13,736,632 $10,989,306 $2,747,326 MassDOT

Construction, Project is AC'd between 2025 

& 2026, Total Project Cost = $25,413,227, 

Design Status = Final Design

2026 610825

SHREWSBURY- NORTHBOROUGH- 

REHABILITATION & BOX WIDENING ON 

ROUTE 20, FROM ROUTE 9 TO SOUTH 

STREET

3 NHPP $5,000,000 $4,000,000 $1,000,000 MassDOT

Construction, Project is AC'd between 2026 

& 2030, Total Project Cost = $46,875,467, 

Design Status = 100%

$6,897,436 $0 $6,897,436
$6,897,436 $0 $6,897,436

2026 612190
HOLDEN- BRIDGE REPLACEMENT, H-18-004, 

SALISBURY STREET OVER G&W RAILROAD
3 NGBP $6,897,436 $0 $6,897,436 MassDOT

Construction, Total Project Cost = 

$6,897,436, Design Status = 25%

Central 

Mass
Worcester

Section 2A / Federal Aid Funded State Prioritized Reliability Projects
Bridge Off-system

Worcester

Central 

Mass
Southbridge

Bridge On-system NHS

Central 

Mass
Worcester

Bridge Off-system Local NB

Central 

Mass
Sutton

Central 

Mass

Central 

Mass
Holden

Section 2B / Federal Aid Funded State Prioritized Modernization Projects
Roadway Reconstruction

Central 

Mass
Mendon

Central 

Mass
Multiple

Section 3B / Non-Federal Aid Funded
Bridge On-system Non-NHS



Year
MassDOT 

Project ID
MassDOT Project Description District

Funding 

Source

Total 

Programmed 

Funds

Federal 

Funds

Non-Federal 

Funds
Proponent Other Information

$128,927,619 $73,901,857 $55,025,762

$29,710,934 $24,257,342 $5,453,592

$5,885,952 $5,197,357 $688,595

2027 609441

NORTHBRIDGE- INTERSECTION 

IMPROVEMENTS AT ROUTE 122 (PROVIDENCE 

ROAD), SCHOOL STREET, SUTTON STREET, 

AND UPTON STREET

3 HSIP $4,885,952 $4,397,357 $488,595 Northbridge
Construction, Total Project Cost = $4,885,922, Design 

Status = Approved, YOE = 4%, PM Score  = 17 out of 27

2027 S13285
CMMPO PROJECT DESIGN FUNDING 

PROGRAM
STBG $1,000,000 $800,000 $200,000 Set aside for Project Design Funding Program.

$23,424,982 $18,739,986 $4,684,996

2027 610931

UXBRIDGE- REHABILITATION OF ROUTE 16 

(DOUGLAS STREET), FROM TAFT HILL ROAD 

TO 200 FT WEST OF MAIN STREET

3 STBG $15,357,807 $12,286,246 $3,071,561 Uxbridge
Construction, Total Project Cost = $15,357,807, Design 

Status = 25%, YOE = 4%, PM Score  = 13 out of 27

2027 611933

STURBRIDGE- ROUNDABOUT CONSTRUCTION 

AT THE INTERSECTION OF ROUTE 20 AND 

ROUTE 131

3 STBG $8,067,175 $6,453,740 $1,613,435 MassDOT
Construction, Total Project Cost = $8,067,175, Design 

Status = Approved, YOE = 4%, PM Score  = 15 out of 27

$400,000 $320,000 $80,000

2027 S13284 CMMPO LRTP MICRO-PROJECT PROGRAM TAP $400,000 $320,000 $80,000 Set aside for LRTP Micro-Projects Program

$4,885,952 $4,397,357 $488,595

$24,424,982 $19,539,986 $4,884,996

$400,000 $320,000 $80,000

$29,710,934 $24,257,343 $5,453,591

$30,868,911 $24,695,129 $6,173,782

$1,157,977 $437,786 $720,191

$10,482,174 $10,482,174 $0

$10,482,174 $10,482,174 $0

2027 612084
BARRE- BRIDGE REPLACEMENT, B-02-004, 

OLD COLDBROOK ROAD OVER PRINCE RIVER
2 BROFF $5,926,038 $5,926,038 $0 MassDOT

Construction, Total Project Cost = $5,926,038, Design 

Status = Approved, YOE = 4%

2027 613143

WEST BROOKFIELD- BRIDGE REPLACEMENT, 

W-19-002 (187), LONG HILL ROAD OVER 

QUABOAG RIVER

2 BROFF $4,556,136 $4,556,136 $0 MassDOT
Construction, Total Project Cost = $6,173,622, Design 

Status = Approved, YOE = 4%

Target Funds Available for Central Mass Region Projects

HSIP Programmed

STBG Programmed

TAP Programmed

Total Programmed for Central Mass Region Projects*

Program Target for Central Mass Region Projects

Central 

Mass

West 

Brookfield

Central 

Mass

Section 1B / Earmark or Discretionary Grant Funded Projects

Bridge Off-system Local NB

Central 

Mass
Barre

Central 

Mass
Uxbridge

Central 

Mass
Sturbridge

Transit Grant Program

 Central Mass Region Program

MPO Municipality

STIP: 2026 - 2030 (D)

Federal Fiscal Year 2027

Section 1A / Regionally Prioritized Projects

Intersection Improvements

Central 

Mass
Northbridge

Central 

Mass

Roadway Reconstruction



Year
MassDOT 

Project ID
MassDOT Project Description District

Funding 

Source

Total 

Programmed 

Funds

Federal 

Funds

Non-Federal 

Funds
Proponent Other Information

$128,927,619 $73,901,857 $55,025,762

 Central Mass Region Program

MPO Municipality

STIP: 2026 - 2030 (D)

Federal Fiscal Year 2027

$36,738,305 $29,437,131 $7,301,174

$25,635,083 $20,508,066 $5,127,017

2027 609186

DUDLEY- BRIDGE REPLACEMENT, D-12-026, 

STATE ROUTE 131 OVER THE QUINEBAUG 

RIVER

3
NHPP-

PEN
$20,882,222 $16,705,778 $4,176,444 MassDOT

Construction, Total Project Cost = $20,882,222, Design 

Status = Approved, YOE = 4%

2027 612181
CHARLTON- BRIDGE REPLACEMENT, C-06-019, 

US 20 STURBRIDGE ROAD OVER CADY BROOK
3

NHPP-

PEN
$4,752,861 $3,802,289 $950,572 MassDOT

Construction, Total Project Cost = $4,752,861, Design 

Status = Approved, YOE = 4%

2027 612195

WORCESTER- SUPERSTRUCTURE 

REPLACEMENT, W-44-091, I-290 OVER EAST 

CENTRAL STREET

3
NHPP-

PEN
$19,575,561 $15,660,449 $3,915,112 MassDOT

Construction, Project AC'd between 2026 & 2027, Total 

Project Cost = $30,929,761, Design Status = 25%

$6,896,354 $5,517,083 $1,379,271

2027 612089
DUDLEY- SOUTHBRIDGE- RESURFACING AND 

RELATED WORK ON ROUTE 131
3 NHPP $6,896,354 $5,517,083 $1,379,271 MassDOT

Construction, Total Project Cost = $6,896,354, Design 

Status = Approved, YOE = 4%

$3,741,988 $2,993,590 $748,398

2027 612092

UXBRIDGE - BRIDGE REPLACEMENT, U-02-

051, HOMEWARD AVENUE OVER 

PROVIDENCE WORCESTER RAILROAD

3
STBG-BR-

OFF
$3,741,988 $2,993,590 $748,398

$464,880 $418,392 $46,488

2027 612648
WEBSTER- OXFORD- AUBURN- GUIDE AND 

TRAFFIC SIGN REPLACEMENT ON I-395
3 HSIP $464,880 $418,392 $46,488 MassDOT

Construction, Total Project Cost = $464,880, Design 

Status = Approved, YOE = 4%

$12,156,512 $9,725,210 $2,431,302

$12,156,512 $9,725,210 $2,431,302

2027 610825

SHREWSBURY- NORTHBOROUGH- 

REHABILITATION & BOX WIDENING ON 

ROUTE 20, FROM ROUTE 9 TO SOUTH STREET

3 NHPP $12,156,512 $9,725,210 $2,431,302 MassDOT
Construction, Project is AC'd between 2026 & 2030, Total 

Project Cost = $46,875,467, Design Status = 100%

$39,839,694 $0 $39,839,694

$14,267,519 $0 $14,267,519

2027 605323

OXFORD- BRIDGE REPLACEMENT, O-06-030, 

(ST 56) LEICESTER ROAD OVER THE FRENCH 

RIVER

3 NGBP $3,917,100 $0 $3,917,100 MassDOT
Construction, Total Project Cost = $3,917,100, Design 

Status = 25%, YOE = 4%

2027 612191
AUBURN- BRIDGE REPLACEMENT, A-17-003, 

OXFORD STREET OVER KETTLE BROOK
3 NGBP $18,179,200 $0 $18,179,200 MassDOT

Construction, Total Project Cost = $18,179,200, Design 

Status = Approved, YOE = 4%

2027 612510

GRAFTON- BRIDGE REPLACEMENT, G-08-020, 

(SR 140) SHREWSBURY STREET OVER 

MBTA/CSX RAILROAD

3 NGBP $10,350,419 $0 $10,350,419 MassDOT
Construction, Total Project Cost = $10,350,419, Design 

Status = 25%, YOE = 4%

Central 

Mass
Auburn

Central 

Mass
Grafton

Central 

Mass
Multiple

Section 3B / Non-Federal Aid Funded

Central 

Mass
Southbridge

Bridge On-system Non-NHS

Central 

Mass
Oxford

Safety Improvements

Central 

Mass
Multiple

Section 2B / Federal Aid Funded State Prioritized Modernization Projects

Roadway Reconstruction

Central 

Mass
Charlton

Central 

Mass
Worcester

Non-Interstate Pavement

Section 2A / Federal Aid Funded State Prioritized Reliability Projects

Bridge On-system NHS

Central 

Mass
Dudley

Bridge Off-System

Central 

Mass
Uxbridge



Year
MassDOT 

Project ID
MassDOT Project Description District

Funding 

Source

Total 

Programmed 

Funds

Federal 

Funds

Non-Federal 

Funds
Proponent Other Information

$128,927,619 $73,901,857 $55,025,762

 Central Mass Region Program

MPO Municipality

STIP: 2026 - 2030 (D)

Federal Fiscal Year 2027

$25,572,175 $0 $25,572,175

2027 612192
AUBURN- BRIDGE REPLACEMENT, A-17-038, 

US 20 (WB) WASHINGTON STREET OVER I-395
3 NGBP $25,572,175 $0 $25,572,175 MassDOT

Construction, Total Project Cost = $29,315,207, Design 

Status = 25%, YOE = 4%

Central 

Mass
Auburn

Bridge On-system NHS



Year
MassDOT 

Project ID
MassDOT Project Description District

Funding 

Source

Total 

Programmed 

Funds

Federal 

Funds

Non-Federal 

Funds
Proponent Other Information

$75,276,908 $63,201,795 $12,075,113
$32,075,986 $26,060,789 $6,015,197
$15,451,758 $12,761,406 $2,690,352

2028 608990

WORCESTER- INTERSECTION 

IMPROVEMENTS AND RESURFACING ON 

CHANDLER STREET, FROM MAIN STREET TO 

PARK AVENUE

3 HSIP $4,000,000 $3,600,000 $400,000 Worcester

Construction, Project AC'd between 2028 & 

2029, HSIP + STBG Total Project Cost = 

$23,245,964, Design Status = Approved, YOE = 

8%, PM Score = 19 out of 27

2028 608990

WORCESTER- INTERSECTION 

IMPROVEMENTS AND RESURFACING ON 

CHANDLER STREET, FROM MAIN STREET TO 

PARK AVENUE

3 STBG $5,951,758 $4,761,406 $1,190,352 Worcester

Construction, Project AC'd between 2028 & 

2029, HSIP + STBG Total Project Cost = 

$23,245,964, Design Status = Approved, YOE = 

8%, PM Score = 19 out of 27

2028 611988
OXFORD- ROADWAY REHABILITATION ON 

ROUTE 12 (MAIN STREET)
3 STBG $5,500,000 $4,400,000 $1,100,000 Oxford

Construction, Project AC'd between 2028 & 

2029, Total Project Cost = $22,553,159, Design 

Status = 25%, YOE = 8%, PM Score = 15 out of 

27

$16,549,228 $13,239,382 $3,309,846

2028 613097

SPENCER- EAST BROOKFIELD- 

INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS AT ROUTE 

9 AND ROUTE 49 

3 STBG $13,294,216 $10,635,373 $2,658,843 MassDOT

Construction, Total Project Cost = $13,294,216, 

Design Status = 25%, YOE = 8%, PM Score = 15 

out of 27

2028 613655
RUTLAND- INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS 

AT ROUTE 122 AND PLEASANTDALE ROAD
3 STBG $3,255,012 $2,604,010 $651,002 MassDOT

Construction, Total Project Cost = $3,255,012, 

Design Status = Approved, YOE = 8%, PM Score 

= 8 out of 27

$75,000 $60,000 $15,000

2028 S13286 CMMPO LRTP MICRO-PROJECTS PROGRAM TAP $75,000 $60,000 $15,000 Set aside for LRTP Micro-Projects Program.

$4,000,000 $3,600,000 $400,000

$28,000,986 $22,400,789 $5,600,197

$75,000 $60,000 $15,000

$32,075,986 $26,060,789 $6,015,197

$32,097,268 $25,677,814 $6,419,454

$21,282 -$382,975 $404,257

Central 

Mass

HSIP Programmed

STBG Programmed

TAP Programmed

Total Programmed for Central Mass Region Projects*

Program Target for Central Mass Region Projects

Target Funds Available for Central Mass Region Projects

Central 

Mass
Multiple

Central 

Mass
Rutland

Transit Grant Program

Central 

Mass
Worcester

Central 

Mass
Oxford

Intersection Improvements

Federal Fiscal Year 2028
Section 1A / Regionally Prioritized Projects
Roadway Reconstruction

Central 

Mass
Worcester

 Central Mass Region Program

MPO Municipality

STIP: 2026 - 2030 (D)



Year
MassDOT 

Project ID
MassDOT Project Description District

Funding 

Source

Total 

Programmed 

Funds

Federal 

Funds

Non-Federal 

Funds
Proponent Other Information

$75,276,908 $63,201,795 $12,075,113Federal Fiscal Year 2028

 Central Mass Region Program

MPO Municipality

STIP: 2026 - 2030 (D)

$8,021,533 $8,021,533 $0
$8,021,533 $8,021,533 $0

2028 613126

EAST BROOKFIELD- BRIDGE  REPLACEMENT, 

E-02-005, COVE STREET OVER SEVEN MILE 

RIVER

3 BROFF $8,021,533 $8,021,533 $0 MassDOT
Construction, Total Project Cost = $8,021,533, 

Design Status = Approved, YOE = 8%

$9,759,620 $8,783,658 $975,962
$9,759,620 $8,783,658 $975,962

2028 611967

STURBRIDGE- CHARLTON- INTERSECTION 

IMPROVEMENTS ON ROUTE 49 AT 

PUTNAM ROAD, WALKER POND ROAD & 

ROUTE 20

3 HSIP $9,759,620 $8,783,658 $975,962 MassDOT
Construction, Total Project Cost = $9,759,620, 

Design Status = Approved, YOE = 8%

$25,419,769 $20,335,815 $5,083,954
$25,419,769 $20,335,815 $5,083,954

2028 608490

UPTON- RESURFACING AND RELATED 

WORK ON ROUTE 140 AND ROUNDABOUT 

CONSTRUCTION AT ROUTE 140, CHURCH 

STREET AND GROVE STREET

3 NHPP $8,359,674 $6,687,739 $1,671,935 MassDOT
Construction, Total Project Cost = $8,359,674, 

Design Status = 25%, YOE = 8%

2028 610825

SHREWSBURY- NORTHBOROUGH- 

REHABILITATION & BOX WIDENING ON 

ROUTE 20, FROM ROUTE 9 TO SOUTH 

STREET

3 NHPP $17,060,095 $13,648,076 $3,412,019 MassDOT

Construction, Project is AC'd between 2026 & 

2030, Total Project Cost = $46,875,467, Design 

Status = 100%

$3,161,799 $2,529,439 $632,360

2028 613367
WESTBOROUGH- FISHER STREET 

IMPROVEMENTS (SRTS)
3 TAP $3,161,799 $2,529,439 $632,360 MassDOT

Construction, Total Project Cost = $3,161,799, 

Design Status = Approved, YOE = 8%
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$76,069,034 $47,884,288 $28,184,746
$31,247,365 $25,493,833 $5,753,532
$30,347,365 $24,773,833 $5,573,532

2029 608990

WORCESTER- INTERSECTION 

IMPROVEMENTS AND RESURFACING ON 

CHANDLER STREET, FROM MAIN STREET TO 

PARK AVENUE

3 HSIP $4,959,408 $4,463,467 $495,941 Worcester

Construction, Project AC'd between 2028 & 

2029, HSIP + STBG Total Project Cost = 

$23,245,964, Design Status = Approved, YOE = 

8%, PM Score = 19 out of 27

2029 608990

WORCESTER- INTERSECTION 

IMPROVEMENTS AND RESURFACING ON 

CHANDLER STREET, FROM MAIN STREET TO 

PARK AVENUE

3 STBG $8,334,798 $6,667,838 $1,666,960 Worcester

Construction, Project AC'd between 2028 & 

2029, HSIP + STBG Total Project Cost = 

$23,245,964, Design Status = Approved, YOE = 

8%, PM Score = 19 out of 27

2029 611988
OXFORD- ROADWAY REHABILITATION ON 

ROUTE 12 (MAIN STREET)
3 STBG $17,053,159 $13,642,527 $3,410,632 Oxford

Construction, Project AC'd between 2028 & 

2029, Total Project Cost = $22,553,159, Design 

Status = 25%, YOE = 8%, PM Score = 15 out of 27

$400,000 $320,000 $80,000

2029 S13287 CMMPO LRTP MICRO-PROJECTS PROGRAM TAP $400,000 $320,000 $80,000 Set aside for LRTP Micro-Projects Program.

$500,000 $400,000 $100,000

2029 S13288
CMMPO PROJECT DESIGN FUNDING 

PROGRAM
STBG $500,000 $400,000 $100,000 Set aside for Project Design Funding Program.

$4,959,408 $4,463,467 $495,941

$25,887,957 $20,710,366 $5,177,591

$400,000 $320,000 $80,000

$31,247,365 $25,493,833 $5,753,532

$31,858,100 $25,486,480 $6,371,620

$610,735 -$7,353 $618,088Target Funds Available for Central Mass Region Projects
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TAP Programmed
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$76,069,034 $47,884,288 $28,184,746Federal Fiscal Year 2029

 Central Mass Region Program

MPO Municipality

STIP: 2026 - 2030 (D)

$10,976,000 $10,976,000 $0
$10,976,000 $10,976,000 $0

2029 613293

NEW BRAINTREE- BRIDGE REHABILITATION, 

N-07-004 (185), BARR ROAD OVER MEADOW 

BROOK

2 BROFF $10,976,000 $10,976,000 $0 MassDOT
Construction, Total Project Cost = $10,976,000, 

Design Status = Approved, YOE = 12%

$14,268,069 $11,414,455 $2,853,614
$9,729,166 $7,783,333 $1,945,833

2029 610825

SHREWSBURY- NORTHBOROUGH- 

REHABILITATION & BOX WIDENING ON 

ROUTE 20, FROM ROUTE 9 TO SOUTH 

STREET

3 NHPP $9,729,166 $7,783,333 $1,945,833 MassDOT

Construction, Project is AC'd between 2026 & 

2030, Total Project Cost = $46,875,467, Design 

Status = 100%

$4,538,903 $3,631,122 $907,781

2029 612893
STURBRIDGE- IMPROVEMENTS AT BURGESS 

ELEMENTARY SCHOOL (SRTS)
3 TAP $1,260,000 $1,008,000 $252,000 MassDOT

Construction, Total Project Cost = $1,260,000, 

Design Status = Approved, YOE = 12%

2029 613367
WESTBOROUGH- FISHER STREET 

IMPROVEMENTS (SRTS)
3 TAP $3,278,903 $2,623,122 $655,781 MassDOT

Construction, Total Project Cost = $3,161,799, 

Design Status = Approved, YOE = 8%

$19,577,600 $0 $19,577,600
$19,577,600 $0 $19,577,600

2029 612191
AUBURN- BRIDGE REPLACEMENT, A-17-003, 

OXFORD STREET OVER KETTLE BROOK
3 NGBP $19,577,600 $0 $19,577,600 MassDOT

Construction, Total Project Cost = $18,179,200, 

Design Status = Approved, YOE = 4%
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